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Planning Commission Hearing Date: November 6, 2025 

Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: November 20, 2025 

STAFF ANALYSIS

CASE NO.:   SLUP-25-1247734  File ID #: 2025-1222 

Address: 
2050 Lawrenceville Highway, 

Decatur, GA 30033 
 Commission District:    Super District: 

Parcel ID(s): 18 100 02 005 

Request: 
a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow a drive-through for a grocery store 

pharmacy in the MU-4 (Mixed-Use High Density) zoning district. 

Property Owner(s):  NDM (EDENS) 

Applicant/Agent:  NDM (EDENS), LLC c/o Dennis J. Webb 

Acreage:  74.63 acres 

Existing Land Use:  Previously North DeKalb Mall – Mid-Construction of Lulah Hills 

Surrounding Properties: North: MU-4, NS (Neighborhood Shopping), C-1 (Local Commercial), R-75 (Residential 

Medium Lot-75) East: C-1 South: NS, MU-4, C-2 (general commercial) West: MU-4 

Comprehensive Plan:   Town Center (TC)       Consistent   X    Inconsistent      

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Approval. 

The applicant, EDENS’ c/o Dennis J. Webb, is seeking a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow a drive-

through pharmacy as part of a proposed grocery store (Publix). Condition Miscellaneous XIV (g) under of CZ-

24-1247113, reads: “A drive-thru pharmacy shall be allowed as indicated at Building A10 subject to a SLUP”. 
EDENS has filed this application to meet the technical requirement of this condition.

The subject site is a part of the larger mixed-use development, Lulah Hills, approved for a pedestrian-oriented 

live-work-play environment on 73.11 acres of land currently under construction. The overall development meets 

requirements of the MU-4 (Mixed Use High Density) zoning district. The intent of the TC (Town Center) is to 

promote the concentration of higher intensity residential and commercial uses to serve several communities 

surrounding the center to reduce automobile travel (2050 Unified Plan, pg. 33). While this proposal is an auto- 

oriented use, it is a part of a greater planned and cohesive development which promotes walkability and acts as a 

focal point for several neighborhoods in and around Lulah Hills. Additionally, the application complies with the 

Supplemental Regulations in Section 4.2.23 Drive-through facilities (A-I). 

Therefore, upon review of Section 7.4.6 and Section 4.2.23 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, Staff 

recommends "Approval" of the proposed SLUP as part of the overall Lula Hills development and shown 

on “Detailed Site Plan View 4. The final zoning conditions are attached. Applicable conditions from 

CZ-24-1247114 and Z-22-1245595 and North DeKalb Master Sign Program, remain in effect. 

DeKalb County Government Services Center 

178 Sams Street 

Decatur, GA 30030 
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Zoning Comments November 2025 

 
Z-25-1247710 (2025-1221) 447 Warren Avenue: 

Warren Avenue is classified as a local road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land 

Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from the centerline of roadway, all public 

infrastructure must be within right of way. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.    

 

SLUP-25-1247734 (2025-1222) 2050 Lawrenceville Hwy: 

N. Druid Hilla Road & Lawrenceville Highway are both classified as a Major Arterials, also a Georgia State Route. 

Refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. If not already in place: 

Requires a right of way dedication of 75 feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must be within 

right of way. Requires a 10-foot multiuse path with pedestrian scale streetlights. Verify that all access points have 

intersection and stopping sight distance as described by AASHTO.   

 

SLUP-25-1247732 (2025-1223) 4144 Memorial Dr; 3416 Covington Hwy: 
Memorial Drive & Covington Highway are both classified as a Major Arterials, also a Georgia State Route. Refer 

to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. If not already in place: Requires a 

right of way dedication of 75 feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must be within right of 

way. Requires a 10-foot multiuse path with pedestrian scale streetlights. 

 

SLUP-25-1247733 (2025-1223) 4144 Memorial Dr; 3416 Covington Hwy: 
Memorial Drive & Covington Highway are both classified as a Major Arterials, also a Georgia State Route. Refer 

to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. If not already in place: Requires a 

right of way dedication of 75 feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must be within right of 

way. Requires a 10-foot multiuse path with pedestrian scale streetlights. 

 

SLUP-25-1247735 (2025-1225) 4717 Memorial Drive: 

Memorial Drive is classified as a Major Arterial, also a Georgia State Route. Refer to the requirements in Zoning 

Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. If not already in place: Requires a right of way dedication of 75 

feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must be within right of way. Requires a 10-foot multiuse 

path with pedestrian scale streetlights. Collingwood Drive is classified as a local road. Please refer to the 

requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 

feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must be within right of way. Requires a 5-foot landscape 

strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.    

 

SLUP-25-1247739 (2025-1226) 4717 Memorial Drive: 

Memorial Drive is classified as a Major Arterial, also a Georgia State Route. Refer to the requirements in Zoning 

Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. If not already in place: Requires a right of way dedication of 75 

feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must be within right of way. Requires a 10-foot multiuse 

path with pedestrian scale streetlights. Collingwood Drive is classified as a local road. Please refer to the 

requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 

feet from the centerline of roadway, all public infrastructure must be within right of way. Requires a 5-foot landscape 

strip with a 5-foot sidewalk. 

 



 

 

 Friday, September 12, 2025 

 To:        Mr. John Reid, Senior Planner 
 From:    Ryan Cira, Director, Division of Environmental Health 
 Cc:        Alan Gaines, Deputy Director, Division of Environmental Health 
 Re:       Rezone Application Review 
  
 General Comments: 
  
 DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for  
     • multiple dwellings 
     • food service establishments 
     • hotels and motels 
     • commercial laundries  
     • funeral homes 
     • schools 
     • nursing care facilities 
     • personal care homes with more than six (6) clients 
     • child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients  
     • residential facilities containing food service establishments 
  
 If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900. 
  
 Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be  
 reviewed by this office prior to construction. 
  
 This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting  
 construction.  
  
 Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network or  
 begin a new sidewalk network.  Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a  
 community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.   
  
 For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk  
 and the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’s concrete pad  
 installation. 
  
 Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of  
 radon resistant construction. 



 

 
 

  
9/12/2025 

 N1-2025-1221 Z-25-1247710 

 447 Warren Avenue, Scottdale, GA 30079 

  

 - See general comments 

 N2-2025-1222 SLUP-25-1247734 

 2050 Lawrenceville Highway, Decatur, Ga 30033 

  

 - See general comments 

 N3-2025-1223 SLUP-25-1247732 

 4144 Memorial Drive, Decatur GA; 3416 Covington Highway, Decatur, 30032 

  

 - See general comments 



DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

DISTRIBUTION FORM 

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN REID 

jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division. Please respond accordingly as the issues relate to the 

proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14. You may address applicable disciplines. 

DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS: 

• Transportation/Access/Row

________________________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________________

• Storm Water Management

________________________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________________

• Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands

________________________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________________

• Landscaping/Tree Preservation

________________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

• Tributary Buffer

________________________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________________

SLUP-25-1247734 (2025-1222) 2050 Lawrenceville Hwy

Zoning is MU-4 a detention system is needed

There's flood and a creek at the bottom of the property.



• Fire Safety 
 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 



DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

DISTRIBUTION FORM 

 
NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN 

REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov  AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  
 

REZONE 

COMMENTS FORM: 

PUBLIC WORKS ROAD AND DRAINAGE 
 

 

 

Case No.:  ____________________________________ Parcel I.D. #: ________________________________________ 
 

 

Address:  ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Drainage Basin: ______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Upstream Drainage Area: ______________________________________________________________________________  

 

Percent of Property in 100-Year Floodplain: ______________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Impact on property (flood, erosion, sedimentation) under existing zoning: _____________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 

Required detention facility(s): _________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
COMMENTS: 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 

Signature: ________________________________________________________ 

SLUP-25-1247734 (2025-1222) 18 100 02 005

2050 Lawrenceville Highway, Decatur 30033

South Fork Peachtree Creek

N/A

24.6

Flood, erosion and sedimementation

are limited to the areas of the special hazard area of the floodplain on the property.

Not Applicable

The SLUP application will not have any impact on existing County infrastructure

because the business activity will be conducted within a planned development
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DEKALB COUNTY 

GOVERNMENT PLANNING 

DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION 

FORM 

 

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN 

REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  
 

COMMENTS FORM: 

PUBLIC WORKS WATER AND SEWER 

 

Case No.: ______________________________ Parcel I.D. #: _________________________________________ 

 

Address: _______________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 

WATER: 

 

Size of existing water main: _______________________________________________ (adequate/inadequate) 

 

Distance from property to nearest main: _________________________ Size of line required, if inadequate: _____________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

SEWER: 

 

Outfall Servicing Project: _____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Is sewer adjacent to property: Yes _____ No _____ If no, distance to nearest line: ______________________ 

 

Water Treatment Facility:_________________________ adequate _____ inadequate _____ 

 

Sewage Capacity: ________________________ (MGPD) Current Flow: _________________________ (MGPD) 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
Signature: _________________________________________ 

SLUP-25-1247734 (2025-1222) 18 100 02 005

2050 Lawrenceville Highway

Decatur, GA 30033

6" , 8" CI and 10"DIP

adjacent

SouthFork Peachtree Creek

X X

Atlanta

40 36

The SLUP application will not have any impact on existing County infrastructure

because the business activity will be conducted within a planned development

Yola Lewis



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT APPLICATION 
Amendments will not be accepted after 5 working days after the filing deadline. 

Applicant Name: ________________________________________________________________________________ 

Applicant Email Address: _________________________________________________________________________ 

Applicant Mailing Address: ________________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Applicant Phone Number: _________________________________________________________________________ 

Owner Name: ___________________________________________________________________________________ 
(If more than one owner, attach list of owners.) 

Owner Email Address: ____________________________________________________________________________ 

Owner Mailing Address: __________________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Owner Phone Number: ___________________________________________________________________________ 

Subject Property Address: _________________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Parcel ID Number(s): _____________________________________________________________________________ 

Acreage: _______________ Commission District(s): _______________ Super District: _______________ 

Existing Zoning District(s): _______________________ Proposed Zoning District(s): _______________________ 

Existing Land Use Designation(s): ____________ Proposed Land Use Designation(s): ____________ (if applicable) 

I hereby authorize the staff of the Planning and Sustainable Department to inspect the property that is the subject of this 

application. 

Owner: ________ Agent: ________ ___________________________________________________________ 
Signature of Applicant: 

6

DJW

MU-4

TC TC

NDM (EDENS), LLC c/o Dennis J. Webb, Jr. - Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP

djwebb@sgrlaw.com

1105 W. Peachtree Street NE, Suite 1000, Atlanta, GA 30309

404.815.3620 (Office Phone), 404.685.6920 (Fax)

NDM (EDENS), LLC

1221 Main Street, Suite 1000, Columbia, SC 29201

2050 Lawrenceville Highway, Decatur, GA 30033

18 100 02 005

±74.63 2

MU-4



PRE-SUBMITTAL 
COMMUNITY MEETING 
NOTICE AND SIGN-IN 

SHEET 



Meeting ID Topic Host Email Avg Join Meeting TimeStart Time End Time Duration (hh:mm:ss)
925 9681 9037 Community Meeting for Proposed Special Land Use Permit at North DeKalb Mall by Edens Jack Lloyd jlloyd@sgrlaw.com 1.33 8/6/2025 18:40 7:30:51 PM 0:50:16

Participant User Email Phone Device Join Meeting TimeLocation Network Type Microphone

Dennis (Den) Webb dwebb@sgrlaw.com win 11+ 22631 1.61 Atlanta (US ) Wifi
Microphone Array (Intel® Smart Sound 
Technology for Digital Microphones)

Jim McKenney (Guest) Unknown 1.7 Chicago (US ) Wired
14043165503 (Guest) 1404****503 Unknown 0.09  (US ) Others
Erin T. (Guest) Unknown 1.67 Nashville (US ) Cellular
Jessica Mack (Guest) Unknown 1.78 Elizabeth City (US ) Wifi
Dustin Quinteros dquinteros@sgrlaw.com win 11+ 22631 1.01  (US ) Wired Microphone (Logitech USB Headset H540)
Pixel 6 Pro (Guest) Unknown 1.45 Atlanta (US ) Wifi



 

 

Dear Neighbor: 

 

We represent EDENS, which seeks to file for a Special Land Use Permit for the ±74.63-

acre Lulah Hills mixed-use development (the former North DeKalb Mall property) at 

2050 Lawrenceville Highway. Redevelopment is currently underway, and EDENS now 

seeks the following as part of the process and as contemplated in the original rezoning 

approval: 

• Special Land Use Permit to allow for a grocery store drive-through pharmacy. 

As indicated below, EDENS plans to host a virtual community meeting to provide more 

information. As property owners within the immediate area, you are invited to 

participate in the virtual Community Meeting on August 6th, 2025 at 7:00pm.  

 

ZOOM:  https://sgrlaw.zoom.us/join 

Meeting ID: 925 9681 9037; Passcode: 939148 

 

We look forward to discussing the application with you and getting feedback on August 

6th, 2025. If you are unable to attend or wish to reach out beforehand, please contact 

Dennis J. Webb, Jr. at djwebb@sgrlaw.com or 404.815.3620. 
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I. INTRODUCTION

This Application seeks a Special Land Use Permit (“SLUP”) to allow for a drive-thru 

associated with a grocery store pharmacy.  The land at issue is in Land Lot 100, 18th 

District, DeKalb County (Parcel ID 18 100 02 005) (the “Subject Property”).  The 

Applicant, NDM (EDENS), LLC (“EDENS” and/or “Applicant”), is the owner and developer 

of “Lulah Hills,” a new mixed-used project that will transform the former North DeKalb 

Mall into a vibrant, pedestrian-oriented, live-work-play environment.  EDENS’ plan for the 

±74.63 acre site consists of, among other things, ±320,000 square feet of retail, commercial and 

restaurant space, ±180,000 square feet of office space, a ±150-room hotel and ±1,800 residential 

units, to consist of a mix of apartment and townhome units. To allow for the development, 

the Dekalb County Board of Commissioners (“BOC”) rezoned the Subject Property from C-1 

(Local Commercial) to MU-4 (Mixed Use High Density) (CCZ-22-1245595) in May of 2022 

(the “2022 Rezoning”).  The 2022 Rezoning was approved subject to multiple conditions, a 

Master Development Plan, a Sign Plan and a Subdivision Plan, among other things. EDENS 

later acquired two additional parcels in proximity that collectively totaled ±1.52 acres, one 

located at 3861 North Druid Hills Road Decatur, GA 30033 (Parcel ID 18 100 02 052) and 

the other at 2052 Lawrenceville Highway Decatur, GA 30033 (Parcel ID 18 100 02 001).  

These two tracts were likewise rezoned and added to the Subject Property and its Master Plan 

(CZ-24-1247114; CZ-24-1247113). 

From the beginning EDENS proposed adding a grocery store with a drive-thru pharmacy 

in Block A, specifically at Building A10.  The drive-thru pharmacy was shown on early 

iterations of the Site Plan and is on the approved Master Plan.  Equally important, it is authorized 

by a zoning condition that reads: A drive-thru pharmacy shall be allowed as indicated at Building A10 subject 

to a Special Land Use Permit.   
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EDENS files this application to meet the technical requirement of this condition 

and submits this document as a Statement of Intent with regard to this Application, a 

preservation of the Applicant’s constitutional rights, a Written Justification for the 

Application as required by the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance §27-7.3.5. 

II. CRITERIA TO BE APPLIED TO SPECIAL LAND USE PERMITS 

A. Adequacy of the size of the site for use contemplated and whether or not adequate 

land area is available for the proposed use including provision of all required yards, 

open space, off-street parking, and all other applicable requirements of the zoning 

district in which the use is proposed to be located. 

The Subject Property is entitled for a large mixed-use development, divided into blocks.  

The Subject Property is of adequate size and provides for all yards, open space, off-street parking 

and all other applicable requirements of the MU-4 Zoning district. 

B. Compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent properties and land uses and with 

other properties and land uses in the district. 

The grocery store which will have the pharmacy was approved as part of the Master Plan.  

By approving the Master Plan, the BOC confirmed that the proposed use is compatible with 

adjacent properties and land uses. 

C. Adequacy of public services, public facilities, and utilities to serve the use 

contemplated. 

There are adequate public services, public facilities, and utilities to serve the Proposed 

Development. 

D. Adequacy of the public street on which the use is proposed to be located and whether 

or not there is sufficient traffic-carrying capacity for the use proposed so as not to 

unduly increase traffic and create congestion in the area. 

The Lulah Hills development qualified as a Development of Regional Impact (“DRI”) 

and both traffic impacts were considered and traffic mitigation required as part of that review. 
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E. Whether or not existing land uses located along access routes to the site will be 

adversely affected by the character of the vehicles or the volume of traffic generated 

by the proposed use. 

No. The character of the vehicles and volume of traffic generated by the proposed use will 

be identical to what is approved for the Subject Property today. 

F. Adequacy of ingress and egress to the Subject Property and to all proposed buildings, 

structures, and uses thereon, with particular reference to pedestrian and automotive 

safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and access in the event of fire or 

other emergency. 

DeKalb County Transportation Department has already reviewed and approved the 

proposed plans from both a pedestrian and automotive access and safety standpoint.  

G. Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use 

by reason of noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration generated by the proposed use. 

No, the proposed use will not create such adverse impacts. Additionally, the drive-thru 

facilities will generally comply with the requirements of Section 27-4.2.3. 

H. Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use 

by reason of the hours of operation of the proposed use.   

No. Hours of use will remain the same and mirror those of the similar businesses in the 

area. 

I. Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use 

by reason of the manner of operation of the proposed use.   

The manner of operation will be similar to the manner of operation of all other uses on the 

site.  Accordingly, the proposed use will not constitute a more intense manner of operation that 

would adversely impact surrounding properties.  

J. Whether the proposed plan is otherwise consistent with the requirements of the 

zoning district classification in which the use is proposed to be located. 

As stated in subsection A above, the proposed use will be fully compliant with the MU-4 

district regulations.  
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K. Whether the proposed use is consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

The Subject Property is designated as being in the “Town Center” (TC) character area

which supports the mixed-use development and its components. 

L. Whether the proposed plan provides for all required buffer zones and transitional

buffer zones where required by the regulations of the zoning district in which the use

is proposed to be located.

All district regulations are being adhered to.

M. Whether there is adequate provision of refuse and service areas.

The refuse and service areas will be adequate to accommodate all aspects of the

development. 

N. Whether the length of time for which the special land use permit is granted should be

limited in duration.

Because the proposed use complies with the Master Plan for the Subject Property and is

otherwise compatible, there is no reason to limit the duration of the requested SLUP. 

O. Whether the size, scale and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in relation

to the size of the Subject Property and in relation to the size, scale and massing of the

adjacent and nearby lots and buildings.

The proposed grocery building with a drive-thru was adopted as part of a Master Plan

already approved by the County.  That Master Plan showed a drive-thru pharmacy, and by 

approving it the BOC indicated that the size, scale and massing of buildings was appropriate. 

P. Whether the proposed use will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or

archaeological resources.

The Applicant is not aware of any historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological

resources on or around the Subject Property. 
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Q. Whether the proposed use satisfies the requirements contained within the 

Supplemental Regulations for such special land use permit. 

 

Yes. The renovated restaurant and drive-thru facilities meet the requirements of Zoning 

Code § 27-4.2.23. Specifically, the drive-thru facilities will:  

(a) not be located within 60 feet of a residentially zoned property;  

(b) not be located on a property less than 10,000 square feet in area and will meet the 

stacking requirements of Article VI;  

(c) provide drive-thru lanes and service windows on the side of the building;   

(d) provide drive-thru canopies and structures constructed of the same materials and of the 

same architectural quality as the primary buildings;  

(e) meet the requirements for speaker boxes ;  

(f) have lighting which will be directed away from any residential properties; 

(g) provide stacking spaces with a minimum of 10’ in width and 25’ in length;  

(h) provide sufficient stacking spaces; 

(i)(1) have a drive-thru lane that will not impede on and off-site traffic, cross through off-

street parking areas, or create unsafe conditions for pedestrians;  

(i)(2) provide a marked drive-thru lane separated by striping from off-street parking areas;  

(i)(3) include a bypass lane with a minimum width of 10’;  

(i)(4) be set back at least 5’ from all lot lines and right-of-way lines;  

(i)(5) be cleaned of litter and debris daily, along with the remainder of the property;  

(i)(6) not be located within 500 feet of an elementary, middle or high school; 

(i)(7) be operated pursuant to the SLUP requested herein; and  

(i)(8) use the appropriate distance measurements. 
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R. Whether the proposed use will create a negative shadow impact on any adjoining lot 

or building as a result of the proposed building height.  

 

The proposed use will not create any negative shadow impacts on any adjoining properties.  

S. Whether the proposed use would be consistent with the needs of the neighborhood or 

the community as a whole, be compatible with the neighborhood, and would not be 

in conflict with the overall objective of the comprehensive plan.  

 

The drive-thru pharmacy will serve both residents from the surrounding neighborhood as 

well as travelers passing through the area.  

III. NOTICE OF CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO UNDERLYING ZONING 

AND PRESERVATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS 

The Applicant respectfully submits that the current zoning classification of and rules 

relative to the Subject Property owner’s right to use the Property established in the DeKalb County 

Zoning Ordinance, to the extent they prohibit this use, are unconstitutional and constitute an 

arbitrary, irrational abuse of discretion and unreasonable use of the zoning power because they 

bear no substantial relationship to the public health, safety, morality or general welfare of the 

public and substantially harm the Applicant in violation of the due process and equal protection 

rights guaranteed by the Fifth Amendment and Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the 

United States, and Article I, Section I, Paragraph I and Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the 

Constitution of the State of Georgia.  Further, the failure to allow this use would constitute a taking 

of private property without just compensation and without due process in violation of the Fifth 

Amendment and Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States, and Article I, 

Section I, Paragraph I and Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of 

Georgia, and would be in violation of the Commerce Clause, Article I, Section 8, Clause 3 of the 

Constitution of the United States. 

The Applicant respectfully submits that the Board of Commissioners' failure to approve 

the requested Special Land Use Permit would be unconstitutional and would discriminate in an 
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arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable manner between the Subject Property’s owner and owners 

of similarly situated property in violation of Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution 

of the State of Georgia and the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment of the 

Constitution of the United States. 

A refusal to allow the use in question would be unjustified from a fact-based standpoint 

and instead would result only from constituent opposition, which would be an unlawful delegation 

of authority in violation of Article IX, Section II, Paragraph IV of the Georgia Constitution. 

A refusal to allow the use in question would be invalid inasmuch as it would be denied 

pursuant to an ordinance which is not in compliance with the Zoning Procedures Law, O.C.G.A. 

§ 36-66-1 et seq., due to the manner in which the Ordinance as a whole and its map(s) have been 

adopted. 

IV. CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Special Land Use 

Permit at issue be approved. The Applicant also invites and welcomes any comments from Staff 

or other officials of DeKalb County so that such recommendations or input might be incorporated 

as conditions of approval of this Application.  

This 18th day of August, 2025. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 
__________________________ 

Dennis J. Webb, Jr. 

J. Alexander Brock 

Attorneys For Applicant 
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Signaturd of Applicant lDate
Dennis J. Webb, Jr. - Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP
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J. Alexander Brock - Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP

X
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Have you, the applicant, made $250.00 or more in campaign contribution to a local government official within two 

years immediately preceding the filling of this application? 

 

Yes: ________ No: ________ *  

 

 

If the answer is yes, you must file a disclosure report with the governing authority of DeKalb County showing: 

 

1. The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign contribution was 

made.  

 

2. The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made during the two years immediately 

preceding the filing of this application and the date of each such contribution.  

 

The disclosure must be filed within 10 days after the application is first filed and must be submitted to the C.E.O. and 

to the Board of Commissioners of DeKalb County, 1300 Commerce Drive, Decatur, GA 30030. 

 

 

 

________________________________________ ____________________________________________________ 

Notary       Signature of Applicant /Date  

 

 

Check one: Owner ________ Agent ________ 

 

 

 

_____________________________________________ 

Expiration Date/ Seal  

 

 

*Notary seal not needed if answer is “No”. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Kirk R. Fjelstul - Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP

X

X

                         7/30/2025



PRE-APPLICATION FORM 



                                                           (404) 371-2155 (o)       Government Services Center 
                                                                                                                                                                                   www.dekalbcountyga.gov       178 Sams Street 

Decatur, GA 30030 
www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 

Chief of Executive Officer                                                         Director 
Lorraine Cochran-Johnson                                        Juliana A. Njoku 

PRE-APPLICATION FORM 
REZONE, SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT, MODIFICATION, AND LAND USE 

(Required prior to filing application: signed copy of this form must be submitted at filing.) 

 

Applicant(s) Name: ____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Phone: __________________________ Email: __________________________________________________ 
 

Property Address: _____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Tax Parcel ID: ___________________________________  Comm. District(s): __________  Acreage: __________ 

 

Existing Use: ______________________________ Proposed Use: ______________________________________ 

 

Supplemental Regs: ______________________________ Overlay District: ________________________________ 

 

Rezoning:  Yes _____  No _____ Existing Zoning: ________________   Proposed Zoning: ________________ 

 

DRI: __________ Square Footage/Number of Units: ____________________ 

 

Rezoning Request: _____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Land Use Plan Amendment: Yes _______  No _______  Existing Land Use: _______________ 

 

Proposed Land Use: ____________________ Consistent _______ Inconsistent _______ 

 
Special Land Use Permit: Yes _______  No _______     Article Number(s) 27-______________________________ 

 

Special Land Use Request(s): ____________________________________________________________________ 
 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Major Modification: Yes _______   No _______ Existing Zoning Conditions: _______________________________ 

 

Major Modification Request: _____________________________________________________________________ 
 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Condition(s) to be modified: ______________________________________ 

X

djwebb@sgrlaw.com

  2 & 6  71.67

Drive-thru for associated grocery store.

  MU-4

   X   TC

Z-24-1247114, Z-22-1245595

Dennis J. Webb, Jr.

404-815-3620

2050 Lawrenceville Highway, Decatur 30033

18 100 02 005

  X

 N/A

  X

SLUP for drive-thru associated with a grocery store, as contemplated in 

the original rezoning.



 

 DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY  

WHAT TO KNOW BEFORE YOU FILE YOUR APPLICATION 

 

Pre-submittal Community Meeting: ____ Calendar Dates: CC: __________  PC: __________ BOC: __________ 
 

Letter of Intent: _____   Impact Analysis: _____   Owner Authorization(s): _____  Campaign Disclosure: ______  
 

Public Notice, Signs: _____     Tree Survey, Conservation (if applicable): _____ 
 

Submittal Format:  ONE (1) COMBINED, PDF DOCUMENT UPLOAD PLEASE 
 

Review of Site Plan 

 

Density: __________   Density Bonuses: __________   Mix of Uses: __________  Open Space: __________ 
 

Enhanced Open Space: __________   Setbacks: front _____  sides _____   side corner _____   rear _____ 
 

Lot Size: _______   Frontage: _______   Street Widths: _______   Landscape Strips: _______   Buffers: ________ 
 

Parking Lot Landscaping: _______   Parking - Auto: _______   Parking - Bicycle: _______ Screening: __________ 
 

Streetscapes: _______  Sidewalks: _______  Fencing/Walls: _______  Bldg Height: _______ Bldg Separation: _____ 
 

Bldg. Orientation: _______________  Bldg. Separation: _______________ 
 

Bldg Materials: Roof _______________  Fenestration: _______________  Façade Design: _______________ 
 

Garages: _______________   Pedestrian Plan: _______________   Perimeter Landscape Strip: _______________ 
 

Possible Variances: ___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Comments: _________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Planner: _______________________________________ Date: _________________________ Aug. 13, 2025

X

Variances may be sought. 

NDM (EDENS), LLC c/o Dennis J. Webb, Jr. - Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP

djwebb@sgrlaw.com

1105 W. Peachtree Street NE, Suite 1000, Atlanta, GA 30309

404.815.3620 (Office Phone), 404.685.6920 (Fax)

NDM (EDENS), LLC

1221 Main Street, Suite 1000, Columbia, SC 29201

2050 Lawrenceville Highway, Decatur, GA 30033



 

 

 

LAND SURVEY & LEGAL 

DESCRIPTION 
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Know what's below.
before you dig.Call
Dial 811

Or Call 800-282-7411

ALL AMERICAN SPECIALTIES, INC.
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This document, together with the concepts and designs presented herein, as an instrument of service, is intended only for the specific purpose and client for which it was prepared. Reuse of and improper reliance on this document without written authorization and adaptation by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. shall be without liability to Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
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1. SEE SHEETS C2-40 TO C2-43 FOR VEHICULAR PAVEMENT
LIMITS AND TYPES. LIMITS OF HATCH SHOWN REPRESENT
PEDESTRIAN PAVEMENTS.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF CURB TO FACE OF
CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

NOTE:
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R15.0'

R15.0'

34.0'

24.0' 

REPAIR DRIVEWAY TO EDGE OF
ETE AND TIE IN

EE ROAD

REALIGNMENT. COORDINATE WITH
PROPERTY OWNER TO MINIMIZE
ACCESS DISRUPTIONS. DO NOT

R5.0' 

R10.0'

33.0'

R15.0'

R218.0'

12.0'

34.0'

12.0'

10.0'

12.0'

24.0'

R139.0'

R25.0' 

R10.0' 

R220.0' 

PROPOSED RAISED CONCRETE
CROSSWALK (TYP)

PROPOSED 6' CROSSWALK WITH
SINGLE WHITE PAINTED LINES (TYP)

8.0' 

10.0'

8.0'

PROPOSED INTERNAL
PUBLIC ACCESS
EASEMENT LINE (TYP)

PROPOSED 24" STOP
BAR AND SIGN (TYP)

PROPOSED DRIVE THRU

9.5'

18.0' 18.0'

18.0' 

18.0' 

18.0'

18.0'

18.0'

PROPOSED VAN-ACCESSIBLE ADA SPACE (TYP)

PROPOSED STANDARD ADA SPACE (TYP)

PROPOSED CART CORRAL (TYP),
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICAL

PROPOSED WHITE PAVEMENT MARKING (TYP)

SUBJECT SITE PROPERTY LINE (TYP)

PROPOSED STORM JUNCTION BOX (TYP)

PROPOSED JUNCTION BOX (TYP)

PROPOSED SINGLE WING CATCH BASIN (TYP) 

PROPOSED DROP INLET (TYP)

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL (TYP.)
MAX HEIGHT +/- 1.5'

R106.0'

8.0'

8.0'

6.0'

PROPOSED 10' CONCRETE
SHARED USE TRAIL (TYP)

LANDSCAPE AREA (TYP)

18.0'
18.0'

PROPOSED DROP INLET (TYP)

PROPOSED COMBINATION INLET (TYP)

12.0' 34.0'

24.0'

PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE (TYP)

13'

PROPOSED ADA PARKING SPACE (TYP)

'BRICK SLOT' TRENCH DRAIN.
SEE DETAILS.

26.0'

18.0'

8.0'

6.0'

PROPOSED 6' SIDEWALK

PROPOSED ADA SIGN (TYP)

12.0'

12.0' R184.0'

R5.0'

18.0'

9.5' 

R5.0'

11.0'

11.0'

11.0'

10.0'

12.0'

ADJUST GUYS AS NECESSARY.
MIN 1.5' REQUIRED FROM FACE

OF CURB TO NEAREST GUY

10.0' 

9.5'

18.0' 

18.0'

9.5' 

9.5'

9.5' 

HEADER CURB, TYP.

PROPOSED 6' CONCRETE CROSSWALK
WITH SINGLE WHITE PAINTED LINES (TYP)

6.0' 

HEADER CURB, TYP. 

20.0'

PROPOSED 6' CROSSWALK WITH
SINGLE WHITE PAINTED LINES (TYP)

5.5'

20.7'

8.5'

PROPOSED CONCRETE
CURB AND GUTTER

4" SOLID WHITE
PAINTED LINE, TYP.

6.0'

PROPOSED HEADER
CURB, TYP.

4" SOLID WHITE
PAINTED LINE, TYP.

4" SOLID WHITE
PAINTED LINE, TYP.

8" SINGLE YELLOW
PAINTED LINES @ 6' C.C DOUBLE YELLOW

PAINTED LINE

6" SINGLE WHITE
PAINTED LINE W/
6" SKIP YELLOW

DOUBLE YELLOW
PAINTED LINE

6" SINGLE WHITE
PAINTED LINE 

DOUBLE YELLOW
PAINTED LINE

6" SINGLE WHITE
PAINTED LINE

6.5'

50.2'

(8) PROPOSED BIKE RACKS

15.3' 

6.0'

PROPOSED 1' CONCRETE APRON AROUND CURB INLET.
APRON TO BE SET FLUSH WITH EXISTING RIM ELEVATION.
SEE DETAIL. (TYP)

1051 MYSTERIOUS WAY

SUITES A701-A706

1061 MYSTERIOUS WAY

SUITES A801-A804

1040 MYSTERIOUS WAY
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BAR AND SIGN (TYP)
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(5) PROPOSED BIKE RACKS
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1. SEE SHEETS C2-40 TO C2-43 FOR VEHICULAR PAVEMENT
LIMITS AND TYPES. LIMITS OF HATCH SHOWN REPRESENT
PEDESTRIAN PAVEMENTS.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF CURB TO FACE OF
CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. TRANSFORMER PAD LOCATIONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF
10 FEET FROM ANY BUILDING, OVERHANGS, CANOPIES,
EXTERIOR WALLS, BALCONIES, EXTERIOR STAIRS AND/OR
WALKWAYS CONNECTED TO THE BUILDING.
TRANSFORMER PAD EDGES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 14
FEET FROM ANY DOORWAY, AND BE NOT LESS THAN 10
FEET FROM ANY WIDOW OR OTHER OPENING. (CHAPTER
120-33 MOD'S TO CHAPTER 6 SECTION 604.12)
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R15.0'

R15.0'

34.0'

24.0'

REPAIR DRIVEWAY TO EDGE OF
DAMAGED CONCRETE AND TIE IN
TO PROPOSED OAK TREE ROAD
REALIGNMENT. COORDINATE WITH
PROPERTY OWNER TO MINIMIZE
ACCESS DISRUPTIONS. DO NOT

R5.0'

R10.0'

33.0'

R15.0'

R218.0'

12.0'

34.0'

12.0'

10.0'

12.0'

24.0'

R139.0'

R25.0'

R10.0'

R220.0'

PROPOSED RAISED CONCRETE
CROSSWALK (TYP)

PROPOSED 6' CROSSWALK WITH
SINGLE WHITE PAINTED LINES (TYP)

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL (TYP.)
MAX HEIGHT +/- 3'

8.0'

10.0'

8.0'

PROPOSED INTERNAL
PUBLIC ACCESS
EASEMENT LINE (TYP)

PROPOSED 24" STOP
BAR AND SIGN (TYP)

PROPOSED DRIVE THRU

9.5'

18.0' 18.0'

18.0'

18.0'

18.0'

18.0'

18.0'

2' 10"

PROPOSED CART CORRAL (TYP),
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICAL

PROPOSED WHITE PAVEMENT MARKING (TYP)

SUBJECT SITE PROPERTY LINE (TYP)

PROPOSED STORM JUNCTION BOX (TYP)

PROPOSED JUNCTION BOX (TYP)

PROPOSED SINGLE WING CATCH BASIN (TYP)

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL (TYP.)
MAX HEIGHT +/- 1.5'

R106.0'

8.0'

8.0'

6.0'

PROPOSED 10' CONCRETE
SHARED USE TRAIL (TYP)

LANDSCAPE AREA (TYP)

18.0' 18.0'

PROPOSED DROP INLET (TYP)

PROPOSED COMBINATION INLET (TYP)

12.0' 34.0'

24.0'

PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE (TYP)

13'

PROPOSED ADA PARKING SPACE (TYP)

'BRICK SLOT' TRENCH DRAIN.
SEE DETAILS.

26.0'

18.0'

8.0'

6.0'

PROPOSED 6' SIDEWALK

PROPOSED ADA SIGN (TYP)

12.0'

12.0' R184.0'

R5.0'

18.0'

9.5'

R5.0'

11.0'

11.0'

11.0'

10.0'

12.0'

ADJUST GUYS AS NECESSARY.
MIN 1.5' REQUIRED FROM FACE

OF CURB TO NEAREST GUY

10.0'

9.5'

18.0'

18.0'

9.5'

9.5'

9.5'

HEADER CURB, TYP.

PROPOSED 6' CONCRETE
CROSSWALK WITH SINGLE

WHITE PAINTED LINES (TYP)

6.0'

HEADER CURB, TYP.

20.0'

PROPOSED 6' CROSSWALK WITH
SINGLE WHITE PAINTED LINES (TYP)

5.5'

20.7'

8.5'

PROPOSED CONCRETE
CURB AND GUTTER

4" SOLID WHITE
PAINTED LINE, TYP.

6.0'

PROPOSED HEADER
CURB, TYP.

4" SOLID WHITE
PAINTED LINE, TYP.

4" SOLID WHITE
PAINTED LINE, TYP.

8" SINGLE YELLOW
PAINTED LINES @ 6' C.CDOUBLE YELLOW

PAINTED LINE

6" SINGLE WHITE
PAINTED LINE W/
6" SKIP YELLOW

DOUBLE YELLOW
PAINTED LINE

6" SINGLE WHITE
PAINTED LINE

DOUBLE YELLOW
PAINTED LINE

6" SINGLE WHITE
PAINTED LINE

6.5'

50.2'

(6) PROPOSED BIKE RACKS

15.3'

6.0'

PROPOSED 1' CONCRETE APRON AROUND CURB INLET.
APRON TO BE SET FLUSH WITH EXISTING RIM ELEVATION.
SEE DETAIL. (TYP)

1051 MYSTERIOUS WAY
SUITES A701-A706

1061 MYSTERIOUS WAY
SUITES A801-A804

1040 MYSTERIOUS WAY
SUITES A601-A609

1040 MYSTERIOUS WAY
SUITES A651

R3.0'

R6.0' R4.0'

R6.0'
R4.0'

R6.0' R4.0'

R4.0' R4.0'

R4.0' R4.0'

R4.0' R4.0'
9.5'

R3.0'
R3.0'

9.5'

18.0'

18.0'

R3.0'

R15.0'

R4.0' R4.0'

R4.0'
R4.0'

R8.0'

26.0'

R1.0'

5.0'

R10.0'
R3.0'

R10.0'
R3.0'

R3.5'

R8.0' R3.0'

R11.8' R3.0'

R8.0'

R17.0'

5.0'

9.5'
R3.0' R3.0'

R3.0' R3.0'

R10.0'

R3.0'

R3.0'
R3.0'

9.5'

R3.0'

R3.0'

9.5'

R27.0'

9.5'

9.5'

R100.0'

R3.0' R5.0'

PROPOSED
TRANSFORMER

R12.0'

3.0'3.0'

PROPOSED CONCRETE WHEEL STOPS

PROPOSED 24" STOP
BAR AND SIGN (TYP)

1.0'

9.9'

12.5'

24" WIDE
PEA GRAVEL

PROPOSED EV SPACE (TYP.)

PROPOSED 'NO PARKING FIRE LANE'
SIGN TYPE "D"

CURB RAMPS IN PUBLIX PARKING FIELD TO BE EXPOSED
AGGREGATE TYPE (NO TRUNCATED DOMES).

REFER TO PUBLIX BOLLARD DETAIL FOR
LOCATIONS ADJACENT TO PUBLIX SIDEWALK
AND EQUIPMENT ON SHEET C6.00

BOLLARD MOUNTED
STOP SIGN

12.0' 5.5' 12.0'
R2.4'

HEADACHE
BAR AND BAR
FOUNDATIONS,
SEE ARCH
PLANS

PROPOSED HEADER CURB TO BE
PAINTED TRAFFIC YELLOW ALONG
FRONT SIDEWALK PER PUBLIX
STANDARDS, TYP.

 D
ra

w
in

g 
na

m
e:

 K
:\A

TL
_C

iv
il\

01
83

81
01

4_
N

or
th

 D
ek

al
b 

M
al

l\C
AD

\P
la

ns
he

et
s\

3.
 P

ub
lix

\D
ET

AI
LE

D
 S

IT
E 

PL
AN

 V
IE

W
 1

5 
O

F 
15

.d
w

g 
  C

2.
13

 D
ET

AI
LE

D
 S

IT
E 

PL
AN

 V
IE

W
 4

 O
F 

14
   

Se
p 

15
, 2

02
5 

 1
1:

18
am

   
by

: A
le

x.
G

al
le

go
s

This document, together with the concepts and designs presented herein, as an instrument of service, is intended only for the specific purpose and client for which it was prepared. Reuse of and improper reliance on this document without written authorization and adaptation by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. shall be without liability to Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

PR
EP

AR
ED

 F
O

R
PR

O
JE

C
T

SHEET NUMBER

PROJECT NO.

DATE

018381020

N
o.

IS
SU

AN
C

E 
AN

D
 R

EV
IS

IO
N

 D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

S
D

AT
E

BY

REVIEWED BY JTR

DESIGNED BY SPG

DRAWN BY AG

GSWCC NO.
(LEVEL II)

TITLE

LU
LA

H
 H

IL
LS

 P
H

AS
E 

1
20

50
 L

AW
R

EN
C

EV
IL

LE
 H

W
Y,

 D
EK

AL
B 

C
O

U
N

TY
, G

A 
30

03
3

PR
EP

AR
ED

 B
Y

12
21

 M
AI

N
 S

T,
 S

U
IT

E 
10

00
C

O
LU

M
BI

A,
 S

C
 2

92
01

©
 2

02
3 

KI
M

LE
Y-

H
O

R
N

 A
N

D
 A

SS
O

C
IA

TE
S,

 IN
C

.
39

30
 E

 J
on

es
 B

rid
ge

 R
d 

#3
50

PE
AC

H
TR

EE
 C

O
R

N
ER

S,
 G

EO
R

G
IA

 3
00

92
PH

O
N

E 
(7

70
) 8

25
-0

74
4

W
W

W
.K

IM
LE

Y-
H

O
R

N
.C

O
M

0000095769

9/6/2023

C2.13

DETAILED SITE
PLAN VIEW 4 OF

15

N
O

R
TH

NORTH
KEY MAP
N.T.S.

C2.10

C2.11

C2.15

C2.19 C2.20

C2.16

C2.12 C2.13 C2.14

C2.17 C2.18

C2.21 C2.22

FOR SITE PLAN LEGEND (20-SC), REFER TO SHEET C2.10.

LEGEND:

C2.24C2.23

1. SEE SHEETS C2-40 TO C2-43 FOR VEHICULAR PAVEMENT
LIMITS AND TYPES. LIMITS OF HATCH SHOWN REPRESENT
PEDESTRIAN PAVEMENTS.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF CURB TO FACE OF
CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. TRANSFORMER PAD LOCATIONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF
10 FEET FROM ANY BUILDING, OVERHANGS, CANOPIES,
EXTERIOR WALLS, BALCONIES, EXTERIOR STAIRS AND/OR
WALKWAYS CONNECTED TO THE BUILDING.
TRANSFORMER PAD EDGES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 14
FEET FROM ANY DOORWAY, AND BE NOT LESS THAN 10
FEET FROM ANY WIDOW OR OTHER OPENING. (CHAPTER
120-33 MOD'S TO CHAPTER 6 SECTION 604.12)
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TO PROPOSED OAK TREE ROAD
REALIGNMENT. COORDINATE WITH
PROPERTY OWNER TO MINIMIZE
ACCESS DISRUPTIONS. DO NOT

R5.0'

R10.0'

33.0'

R15.0'

R218.0'

12.0'

34.0'

12.0'

10.0'

12.0'

24.0'

R139.0'

R25.0'

R10.0'

R220.0'

PROPOSED RAISED CONCRETE
CROSSWALK (TYP)

PROPOSED 6' CROSSWALK WITH
SINGLE WHITE PAINTED LINES (TYP)

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL (TYP.)
MAX HEIGHT +/- 3'

8.0'

10.0'

8.0'

PROPOSED INTERNAL
PUBLIC ACCESS
EASEMENT LINE (TYP)

PROPOSED 24" STOP
BAR AND SIGN (TYP)

PROPOSED DRIVE THRU

9.5'

18.0' 18.0'

18.0'

18.0'

18.0'

18.0'

18.0'

2' 10"

PROPOSED CART CORRAL (TYP),
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICAL

PROPOSED WHITE PAVEMENT MARKING (TYP)

SUBJECT SITE PROPERTY LINE (TYP)

PROPOSED STORM JUNCTION BOX (TYP)

PROPOSED JUNCTION BOX (TYP)

PROPOSED SINGLE WING CATCH BASIN (TYP)

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL (TYP.)
MAX HEIGHT +/- 1.5'

R106.0'

8.0'

8.0'

6.0'

PROPOSED 10' CONCRETE
SHARED USE TRAIL (TYP)

LANDSCAPE AREA (TYP)

18.0' 18.0'

PROPOSED DROP INLET (TYP)

PROPOSED COMBINATION INLET (TYP)

12.0' 34.0'

24.0'

PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE (TYP)

13'

PROPOSED ADA PARKING SPACE (TYP)

'BRICK SLOT' TRENCH DRAIN.
SEE DETAILS.

26.0'

18.0'

8.0'

6.0'

PROPOSED 6' SIDEWALK

PROPOSED ADA SIGN (TYP)

12.0'

12.0' R184.0'

R5.0'

18.0'

9.5'

R5.0'

11.0'

11.0'

11.0'

10.0'

12.0'

ADJUST GUYS AS NECESSARY.
MIN 1.5' REQUIRED FROM FACE

OF CURB TO NEAREST GUY

10.0'

9.5'

18.0'

18.0'

9.5'

9.5'

9.5'

HEADER CURB, TYP.

PROPOSED 6' CONCRETE
CROSSWALK WITH SINGLE

WHITE PAINTED LINES (TYP)

6.0'

HEADER CURB, TYP.

20.0'

PROPOSED 6' CROSSWALK WITH
SINGLE WHITE PAINTED LINES (TYP)

5.5'

20.7'

8.5'

PROPOSED CONCRETE
CURB AND GUTTER

4" SOLID WHITE
PAINTED LINE, TYP.

6.0'

PROPOSED HEADER
CURB, TYP.

4" SOLID WHITE
PAINTED LINE, TYP.

4" SOLID WHITE
PAINTED LINE, TYP.

8" SINGLE YELLOW
PAINTED LINES @ 6' C.CDOUBLE YELLOW

PAINTED LINE

6" SINGLE WHITE
PAINTED LINE W/
6" SKIP YELLOW

DOUBLE YELLOW
PAINTED LINE

6" SINGLE WHITE
PAINTED LINE

DOUBLE YELLOW
PAINTED LINE

6" SINGLE WHITE
PAINTED LINE

6.5'

50.2'

(6) PROPOSED BIKE RACKS

15.3'

6.0'

PROPOSED 1' CONCRETE APRON AROUND CURB INLET.
APRON TO BE SET FLUSH WITH EXISTING RIM ELEVATION.
SEE DETAIL. (TYP)
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R4.0' R4.0'

R4.0'
R4.0'

R8.0'

26.0'

R1.0'

5.0'

R10.0'
R3.0'

R10.0'
R3.0'

R3.5'

R8.0' R3.0'

R11.8' R3.0'

R8.0'

R17.0'

5.0'

9.5'
R3.0' R3.0'

R3.0' R3.0'

R10.0'

R3.0'

R3.0'
R3.0'

9.5'

R3.0'

R3.0'

9.5'

R27.0'

9.5'

9.5'

R100.0'

R3.0' R5.0'

PROPOSED
TRANSFORMER

R12.0'

3.0'3.0'

PROPOSED CONCRETE WHEEL STOPS

PROPOSED 24" STOP
BAR AND SIGN (TYP)

1.0'

9.9'

12.5'

24" WIDE
PEA GRAVEL

PROPOSED EV SPACE (TYP.)

PROPOSED 'NO PARKING FIRE LANE'
SIGN TYPE "D"

CURB RAMPS IN PUBLIX PARKING FIELD TO BE EXPOSED
AGGREGATE TYPE (NO TRUNCATED DOMES).

REFER TO PUBLIX BOLLARD DETAIL FOR
LOCATIONS ADJACENT TO PUBLIX SIDEWALK
AND EQUIPMENT ON SHEET C6.00

BOLLARD MOUNTED
STOP SIGN

12.0' 5.5' 12.0'
R2.4'

HEADACHE
BAR AND BAR
FOUNDATIONS,
SEE ARCH
PLANS

PROPOSED HEADER CURB TO BE
PAINTED TRAFFIC YELLOW ALONG
FRONT SIDEWALK PER PUBLIX
STANDARDS, TYP.
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FOR SITE PLAN LEGEND (20-SC), REFER TO SHEET C2.10.

LEGEND:

C2.24C2.23

1. SEE SHEETS C2-40 TO C2-43 FOR VEHICULAR PAVEMENT
LIMITS AND TYPES. LIMITS OF HATCH SHOWN REPRESENT
PEDESTRIAN PAVEMENTS.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF CURB TO FACE OF
CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. TRANSFORMER PAD LOCATIONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF
10 FEET FROM ANY BUILDING, OVERHANGS, CANOPIES,
EXTERIOR WALLS, BALCONIES, EXTERIOR STAIRS AND/OR
WALKWAYS CONNECTED TO THE BUILDING.
TRANSFORMER PAD EDGES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 14
FEET FROM ANY DOORWAY, AND BE NOT LESS THAN 10
FEET FROM ANY WIDOW OR OTHER OPENING. (CHAPTER
120-33 MOD'S TO CHAPTER 6 SECTION 604.12)
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"

DRIVE-THROUGH
3 STACKING SPACES
(10'x25')

MINIMUM 10' WIDE BYPASS
LANE SHARED WITH
PARKING ACCESS AISLE.

12
'-6

"

HEADACHE BAR WITH
DRIVE-THROUGH
CLEARANCE SIGNAGE

12
'-6

"
12
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"

DRIVE-THROUGH
PICK-UP WINDOW

25'-0"

10'-0"
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4' PUBLIX SIGN (119 S.F -

18.5' LONG)

PREFINISHED PRE-

ENGINEERED ALUMINUM 

CANOPY

PREFINISHED, PRE-ENGINEERED 

ALUMINUM CANOPY; MTL-1

AUTO ENTRY 

STOREFRONT WITH 

CLEAR GLASS

AUTO ENTRY 

STOREFRONT WITH 

CLEAR GLASS

STUCCO "B"

8" HIGH CONCRETE 

CURB

1'
 -

 3
"

PREFINISHED METAL 

COPING; MTL-1

SCORED STUCCO

3/4" REVEALS @ 4" O.C. -

STUCCO "C"

PREFINISHED METAL 

GUTTER

METAL TIE ROD

PREFINISHED ALUMINUM 

SHUTTERS; PAINTED RAL-9018

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF; 

MTL-1

ROOF LINE STANDING SEAM METAL 

ROOF; MTL-1

CLEAR ANODIZED 

FRAME

SCORED STUCCO

3/4" REVEALS @ 4" O.C. -

STUCCO "C"

STUCCO "B"

PREFINISHED METAL 

DOWNSPOUTS; MTL-2

BRICK; PAINTED 

"HIGH REFLECTIVE 

WHITE" - BR-2

ATM WITH "PRESTO" SIGN

1

1A-6.1

1

1A-6.2

2

1A-6.1

PREFINISHED METAL COPING

4
' 
-
 0

"

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

BIKE RACK

PUBLIX & LANDLORD TO 

DISCUSS OUTDOOR 

FURNISHINGS

1'
 -

 2
"

2
2
' 
-
 0

"

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT 

WITH GLASS

SIDE DISCHARGE 

HEADS THROUGH 

PUBLIX CMU FOR 

SPRINKLER SYSTEM 

6" DIA. BOLLARDS @ 5' 6" 

O.C. W/ CONCRETE

SIDE DISCHARGE 

HEADS FOR 

SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
9
' 
-
 6

"

STUCCO "A"

BRICK; BR-1

C
.J

.

6
"

18
' 
-
 5

 5
/
8
"

1'
 -

 3
"

SCORED STUCCO

3/4" REVEALS @ 4" 

O.C. - STUCCO "C"

10
' 
-
 1

1 
3
/
8
"

8
"

EXTERIOR 

LIGHTING

6
"

8
' 
-
 3

"
1'
 -

 3
"

12
' 
-
 0

"

38' - 9 1/2"

PUBLIX HANDRAILS

1

1A-6.4

2

1A-6.4

14" LETTERING

3

1A-6.4

2

1A-6.2

41' - 7 5/8"

11
' 
-
 2

"

3
3
' 
-
 2

"

STUCCO "A"

2
2
' 
-
 6

"

STUCCO AROUND 

ATM - STUCCO "A"

BRICK; PAINTED "ICE 

CUBE" - BR-1

SCORED STUCCO

3/4" REVEALS @ 4" O.C. -

STUCCO "D"

SCORED STUCCO

3/4" REVEALS @ 4" O.C. -

STUCCO "C"

4' PROTECTED CAST IRON 

COVER ON  PREFINISHED 

DOWNSPOUTS; MTL-24' PROTECTED CAST IRON 

COVER ON  PREFINISHED 

DOWNSPOUTS; MTL-2

4' PROTECTED CAST 

IRON COVER ON  

PREFINISHED 

DOWNSPOUTS; MTL-2

4' PROTECTED CAST IRON 

COVER ON  PREFINISHED 

DOWNSPOUTS; MTL-2

4' PROTECTED CAST IRON 

COVER ON  PREFINISHED 

DOWNSPOUTS; MTL-2

2
' 
-
 0

"

2
6
' 
-
 8

"

4' PROTECTED CAST 

IRON COVER ON  

PREFINISHED 

DOWNSPOUTS; MTL-2

PREFINISHED METAL 

DOWNSPOUTS; MTL-2

2
1'
 -

 6
"

PROVIDE HILLHOUSE IN 

PAINTABLE METAL - PAINT TO 

MATCH STUCCO "A"

6
"

9
' 
-
 8

"

18' - 8"

14' - 8"

22' - 5 1/4"

17' - 4"

14' - 8"

EMERGENCY 

GENERATOR

PUBLIX COMPACTOR

SCORED STUCCO

3/4" REVEALS @ 4" O.C. -

STUCCO "C"

PREFINISHED METAL 

COPING

STUCCO COLOR "B"

STUCCO "A"

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

SCORED STUCCO

3/4" REVEALS @ 4" O.C.

PREFINISHED METAL 

COPING

STUCCO COLOR "B"

3

1A-6.3
2

1A-6.5

STUCCO "A"

4' PUBLIX SIGN (119 S.F -

18.5' LONG)

COMPACTOR DOOR

PREFINISHED METAL 

COPING

PREFINISHED METAL 

COPING

STAINLESS STEEL SCUPPERS & 

DOWNSPOUTS; DOWNSPOUTS ARE 

TIED TO STORM SEWER
BRICK; PAINTED 

"ICE CUBE"

2
1'
 -

 6
"

11
' 
-
 2

"

3
0

' 
-
 8

"

29' - 5 3/8" 182' - 4" 29' - 5 3/8"

18
' 
-
 0

"
14

' 
-
 8

"

D.B.E.

PROVIDE HILLHOUSE IN 

PAINTABLE METAL - PAINT TO 

MATCH STUCCO "A"

10
' 
-
 8

 3
/
4
"

8
' 
-
 8

 3
/
4
"

3
' 
-
 5

 1
/
4
"

4
' 
-
 0

"
7
' 
-
 2

 3
/
4
"

EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

BR-1 - BRICK 1

MANUFACTURER COLOR

CHEROKEE BRICK PAINTED SW6252 ICE CUBE

REMARKS:

MODULAR, SMOOTH

BRICK MORTAR

STUCCO "A"

STUCCO "B"

STUCCO "C"

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT FRAME

MTL 1 - PREFINISHED METAL 1 - COPING, 

CANOPY, & SS METAL ROOFING

MTL 2 - PREFINISHED METAL 2 -

SCUPPERS & DOWNSPOUTS

MTL 3 - PREFINISHED METAL 3 -

ALUMINUM SHUTTERS

FINISH MATERIAL NOTES:

1. SUBMIT AND OBTAIN APPROVED SAMPLES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

2. ALL MASONRY VENEER SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM SAME MANUFACTURER'S RUN FOR COLOR CONSISTENCY.  MASON TO BREAK 

APART AND MIX PALETTES ON JOB SITE FOR CONSISTENT COLOR MIXING.  NO EXCEPTIONS.

3. A SAMPLE PANEL IS REQUIRED TO BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT AND/OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE FINISH WORK 

MAY BEGIN.

COOSA

DRYVIT

DRYVIT

DRYVIT

PAC-CLAD

PAC-CLAD

MASON'S GRAY

SW6252 ICE CUBE

SW7757 HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITE

SW7757 HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITE

CLEAR ANODIZED FRAMEBY PUBLIX

SLATE GREY

BONE WHITE

PAINTED RAL-9018 PAPYRUS WHITE

SAND FINE

SAND FINE

SAND FINE WITH VERTICAL 

REVEALS @ 4" O.C.

TOOLED CONCAVE 

JOINTS

UNLESS NOTED 

OTHERWISE

BR-2 - BRICK 2 CHEROKEE BRICK PAINTED SW7757 HIGH 

REFLECTIVE WHITE
MODULAR, SMOOTH

STUCCO "D" DRYVIT
SAND FINE WITH VERTICAL 

REVEALS @ 4" O.C.SW6252 ICE CUBE

TO BE REPRODUCED OR USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
OF ANOTHER PROJECT WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION

SOLELY WITH RESPECT TO THIS PROJECT AND ARE NOT
THESE DOCUMENTS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE FOR USE
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22' - 5 1/4"

17' - 4"

14' - 8"

1
0

"
9
' 
-
 6

"

26' - 8"

SCORED STUCCO

3/4" REVEALS @ 4" O.C. -

STUCCO "C"

PREFINISHED METAL 

COPING

12" SIGN PROVIDED 

BY PUBLIX

STUCCO COLOR "B"

PREFINISHED METAL 

DRIVE-THRU AWNING; 

MTL-1

SCORED STUCCO

3/4" REVEALS @ 4" O.C. -

STUCCO "C"

PREFINISHED METAL 

COPING

STUCCO COLOR "B"

ROOF

BRICK PAINTED 

"ICE CUBE"

STUCCO "A"

STUCCO "A"

12" H-BAND; 

STUCCO "B"

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

1
' 
-
 0

"

1

1A-6.3

ROOF LINE

STUCCO COLOR "A"

2

1A-6.3

5' - 5"

10' - 1"

5' - 5"

3' - 6 1/2"

4

1A-6.4

1

1A-6.5

127' - 3" 37' - 5 3/8"

1
2
' 
-
 0

"
9
' 
-
 6

"
1
1
' 
-
 2

"

2
2
' 
-
 0

"

1
2
' 
-
 3

"
1
8
' 
-
 5

"

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

37' - 5 3/8"

4' - 9 3/8"

3' - 6 1/2"

4' - 8"

1
8
' 
-
 0

"
1
4
' 
-
 8

"

2
1
' 
-
 6

"

D.B.E.

D.B.E.

PROVIDE HILLHOUSE IN 

PAINTABLE METAL - PAINT TO 

MATCH STUCCO "A"

8
' 
-
 6

"

7' - 0"

WALL SURFACE 

BELOW - APPLY 

STUCCO

ADJACENT SHOPS

22' - 5 1/4"

17' - 4"

14' - 8"

30' - 8"

PUBLIX GENERATOR

RETAIL SHOPS 

TRANSFORMER C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

C
.J

.

STUCCO "A"

PREFINISHED METAL 

COPING
SCORED STUCCO

3/4" REVEALS @ 4" O.C. -

STUCCO "C"

STUCCO "B"

SCORED STUCCO

3/4" REVEALS @ 4" O.C. -

STUCCO "C"

STUCCO "A"

STUCCO "B"

PUBLIX 

COMPACTOR

EMERGENCY 

GENERATOR

145' - 9" 56' - 5 3/8"

RETAIL DUMPSTER 

ENCLOSURE - BEYOND

STUCCO "A"

1

1A-6.6

2
1
' 
-
 6

"
1
1
' 
-
 2

"

SCORED STUCCO

3/4" REVEALS @ 4" O.C. -

STUCCO "D"

STUCCO "A" LOXON XP COATING ON CMU SW7757 HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITE - PROVIDE PUBLIX APPROVED PRODUCT

D.B.E.

PROVIDE HILLHOUSE IN 

PAINTABLE METAL - PAINT TO 

MATCH STUCCO "A"

EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

BR-1 - BRICK 1

MANUFACTURER COLOR

CHEROKEE BRICK PAINTED SW6252 ICE CUBE

REMARKS:

MODULAR, SMOOTH

BRICK MORTAR

STUCCO "A"

STUCCO "B"

STUCCO "C"

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT FRAME

MTL 1 - PREFINISHED METAL 1 - COPING, 

CANOPY, & SS METAL ROOFING

MTL 2 - PREFINISHED METAL 2 -

SCUPPERS & DOWNSPOUTS

MTL 3 - PREFINISHED METAL 3 -

ALUMINUM SHUTTERS

FINISH MATERIAL NOTES:

1. SUBMIT AND OBTAIN APPROVED SAMPLES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

2. ALL MASONRY VENEER SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM SAME MANUFACTURER'S RUN FOR COLOR CONSISTENCY.  MASON TO BREAK 

APART AND MIX PALETTES ON JOB SITE FOR CONSISTENT COLOR MIXING.  NO EXCEPTIONS.

3. A SAMPLE PANEL IS REQUIRED TO BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT AND/OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE FINISH WORK 

MAY BEGIN.

COOSA

DRYVIT

DRYVIT

DRYVIT

PAC-CLAD

PAC-CLAD

MASON'S GRAY

SW6252 ICE CUBE

SW7757 HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITE

SW7757 HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITE

CLEAR ANODIZED FRAMEBY PUBLIX

SLATE GREY

BONE WHITE

PAINTED RAL-9018 PAPYRUS WHITE

SAND FINE

SAND FINE

SAND FINE WITH VERTICAL 

REVEALS @ 4" O.C.

TOOLED CONCAVE 

JOINTS

UNLESS NOTED 

OTHERWISE

BR-2 - BRICK 2 CHEROKEE BRICK
PAINTED SW7757 HIGH 

REFLECTIVE WHITE
MODULAR, SMOOTH

STUCCO "D" DRYVIT
SAND FINE WITH VERTICAL 

REVEALS @ 4" O.C.SW6252 ICE CUBE

TO BE REPRODUCED OR USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
OF ANOTHER PROJECT WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION

SOLELY WITH RESPECT TO THIS PROJECT AND ARE NOT
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